Resub

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-07-2001

mmerce Office

JUL 2 6 2001

101802823

Submission Type $\Lambda 7/2 \Lambda$	rademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type		
New 0// 2 9	X Assignment Security Agreement		
X Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# 101684407	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1) Gateway Companies, Inc.	03/29/2001 Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)			
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Yea		
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Spotware Technologies, Inc	If document to be reco		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the Unite		
	States, an appointmer of a domestic		
Address (line 1) 4545 Towne Centre Court	4545 Towne Centre Court representative is attach (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) San Diego	California 92121		
Citv	State/Country Zip Code		
Nomestic Penresentative Name	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Domestic Representative Name			
Name Kenneth J. Cool			
•			
Name Kenneth J. Cool Address (line 1) Gateway. Inc) Y-04		
Name Kenneth J. Cool Address (line 1) Gateway. Inc Address (line 2) 610 Gateway Drive Mail Drop			
Name Kenneth J. Cool Address (line 1) Gateway. Inc			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012032 FRAME: 0197

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	
Name	Sean P. Suiter		
Address (line 1)	Suiter & Associates		
Address (line 2)	14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 220		
Address (line 3)	Omaha, NE 68154-5299		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docu	ment #
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number or the	mber(s) Mark if Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	additional numbers attached
09/021,361 09/021,568 09/021,362 If this document is signed by the first patent Cooperation only the control only the cont	is being filed together with a new Patest named executing inventor. Deration Treaty (PCT) er PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned. Properties Enter the to	Pater Pater Pater Per PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT	nt Number(s) In the Number of Section 1
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0439			
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
indica	nted herein. nol Reg. No. 40,570		July 23, 2001
	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Gateway Companies, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Spotware Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), its designees, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Applications listed in the attachment hereto,

and all divisions, continuation, and renewals thereof, and all proceeds therefor (including but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and all United States and foreign letter patents which may be granted on the applications or any corresponding applications in a country foreign to the United States,

and all reissues, extensions thereof, and in and to any and all causes of action (excepting claims upon the United States of America) for past, present and future infringement of any of the Applications, or relating to any inventions of discoveries described therein, including the right to collect royalties for all such infringements and the right to sue on all such causes of action for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, assigns and legal representatives, each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below

Executed at North Sioux City, South Dakota this 29th day of March, 2001.

~ /₂ /₂

Signature

Mark Dickey

Gateway Companies, Inc.

Name

Vice President, Group Counsel, Consumer

Title

PATENT REEL: 012032 FRAME: 0199

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA	
county of Union	
instrumentm and acknowledged said instrument corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mer execute said instrument.	, 2001, before me personally appeared known to be the Vice President, Group Counsel, orporation that executed the within and foregoing to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said attioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to to set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and
year first above written.	
	Gay Bi
GAYLE BEKISH SOUTH DAKOTA GAYLE BEKISH SOUTH DAKOTA	Notary public in ad for the State or Commonwealth of South Dakota

My Commission Expires

8-19-05

EXHIBIT A

Patent Group	Application	Inventor	Filing Date	Title
	No.			
	09/021,361	Brandon A.	10-Feb-1998	Live Video Device Resource Multiplexer
		Grooters		
	09/021,568	Brandon A.	10-Feb-1998	Convergence Events Notification System
		Grooters		
		Mark A.	ļ	
		Colbath		
	09/021,362	Brandon A.	10-Feb-1998	Method For Delivering And Caching
	Grooters		Preprocessed Search Results To Improve	
				Performance Of Background Information
				Searches On A Convergence Device

PATENT REEL: 012032 FRAME: 0201

Certificate of Mailing under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

on	July 23, 2001	
	Date	
	Gazl-K	2
		Signature
		Gayle M. Bekish
	Typed or printed	name of person of signing Certificate

Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of mailing, or this certificate must identify each submitted paper.

This certificate of mailing is for the resubmission document ID# 101684407 recordation form cover sheet

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.03 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U. S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/26/2001 REEL: 012032 FRAME: 0202